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ABSTRACT- Secondary education begins to expose students to the differentiated roles of science, the humanities and 
social science. This is also an appropriate stage to provide children with a sense of history and national perspective 
and give them opportunities to understand their constitutional duties and rights as citizens. Secondary education is 
crucial stage of the formal school system. It is a gateway to higher education and also a vital link to the world of work. 
Secondary education in India is simultaneously challenged with expansion and quality. The demand for quality arises 
out of more than one consideration and compulsion. Due to globalization and global competitiveness, India's chance 
for coming within the competitive range is dependent upon the quality of her manpower. Considering the importance 
and the present need for quality education in secondary education sector it is also essential for effective management 
system. Effective management depends upon the perception and functioning of the educational managers about their 
duties and responsibilities. In this context, the present study has been designed to investigate in depth the role 
perception and functioning of educational managers. 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

This mutual exclusion was based on the problems of education and the National Policy for Education 
(1986) and the need to professionalise the educational management was emphasised. It should be noted, 
in reality, that management in the service industry is important, but also essential to the process of 
growth itself in the context of our country's development. Moreover, excellence in education management 
is a bare requirement in a democratic country like our own. Children in cruel numbers study at 
educational facilities, with lakhs of teachers and non-teachers working for them, as a large amount of 
money is spent on education, an effective education management system at all levels is absolutely 
important. An effective and sound education management system may also shape the cornerstone of good 
democracy. 

Management of education tends to be caught up in indifference syndrome and collective exclusion. It is 
probably still not considered a company. Educational management is still seen as a shock of pedagogical 
skills at the school level and an overwhelmingly high level of subject specialisation. As you switch from 
administrative management to overseeing regions and broader structures such as counties, states and 
colleges, the situation is no different. Block and district headmasters are given promotions from the Circle 
Inspector to the Joint Director Rank. Either from the field of pedagogy or from the subject material are the 
Deputy Chairman, Joint Directing Directors, University Deputy Chancellors and Registrars. Management 
education and preparation are not considered a precondition for managers. Even when it comes to the 
state's education director, the deputy secretary and the secretary's office, lAS executives who have a 
record turnover, shifting from jobs, rural development and finance and what not are offered those 
positions. The administration of education is also not known as a specialist field of practise. 

 

II. CONCEPT OF EDUCATIONAL MANAGEMENT 

Education management is a must in a democratic country like ours. Some sufficiently driven, stable 
elements structured within the machinery are required to cope with changes and upheavals caused by the 
change of governments and survive them. Higher management of education is so fundamental to the 
effective functioning of democracy. Errors in a farm or plant can be found, but these can be fatal when it 
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comes to moulding social ideas and values. Indeed, the cornerstone for good democracy is an effective, 
sound system of education management. 

These stuff clearly don't come on their own. They must be planning: a systemic and permanent education 
management structure with a theory and a vision must be created in order to feel the rights of people in 
young democracy. Before growth, there were minimal human needs. A person fulfils his own needs, but he 
has a great many needs that he is unable to fulfil by himself. He wants other people to support him. There 
are various types of organisations around us: social, economic, technical, administrative, political, 
educational, etc. An association is a group of individuals whose collective actions are intended to achieve 
its definite objectives. Management has to incorporate and control its operations. The word 
"management" in education applies to the principles below. 

 

III. METHODOLOGY 

 Design of the Study:The study has been designed as a descriptive survey of the duties and 
responsibilities of the Educational Managers working at secondary education level in Orissa in respect of 
their perception and functioning. For the purpose of the present study, survey method was followed, 
which includes administration of questionnaire and conduct of interview. 
 Samples:For this study, 680 Schools were taken from and the findings could safely be 
generalized for the whole. The Schools were selected randomly and purposefully so as to cover from each 
category of areas such as urban, semi-urban and rural. Since schools are either Government or aided, care 
has been taken to include both categories of schools. 
 Data Collection: Twenty five experts in the field of Secondary Education were interviewed 
and related information for the study was collected. The researcher also studied the relevant official 
circulars, records, brochures, booklets of different offices for the purpose of the study. The investigator 
personally visited 680 selected sample schools, 19 lnspectorates for collection of information from the 
Headmasters and Inspectors of Schools for the study. 
 Data Compilation, Analysis and Interpretation: Information regarding various aspects of 
the study were collected from the Headmasters, Inspectors of Schools, Director Secondary Education, 
Secretary, School and Mass Education and Minister, School and Mass Education and experts with the help 
of rating scales and personal discussions with them. The data thus collected, were thoroughly compiled, 
analyzed and interpreted. For presentation of data, suitable statistical methods, such as tables, graphs, 
figures, etc. were used. Interpretations of quantitative as well as qualitative data were made carefully to 
draw the findings. 

 

IV. RESULTS & DISCUSSION 

Role Functioning of Headmasters on Higher Authorities 

 Role Functioning of Headmasters on Higher Authorities relating to Administration 

Table 1: Role Functioning of Headmasters on higher authorities relating to administration 

Sl. 
No. 

Description Strongly 
agree 

Agree Uncertain Disa
gree 

Strongly 
disagree 

Total 
N=680 

1. Headmaster Is not 
Dependent on his 
higher authorities 

323 
(47.5) 

213 
(31.32) 

72 
(10.59) 

33 
(4.85
) 

39 
(5.74) 

680 
(100%) 

2. Headmaster is  always 
afraid of his boss 

39 
(5.74) 

56 
(8.23) 

45 
(6.62) 

119 
(17.5
) 

421 
(61.09) 

680 
(100%) 
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3. Headmaster always 
obeys the instruction 
of his higher 
authorities 

389 
(57.20) 

129 
(18.97) 

44 
(6.47) 

76 
(11.8
) 

42 
(6.18) 

680 
(100%) 

4. Headmaster improves 
the school 
environment by his 
own effort. 

469 
(68.97) 

132 
(19.41) 

23 
(3.38) 

32 
(4.71
) 

24 
(3.53) 

680 
(100%) 

Table1 shows headmasters ‘role functioning towards higher authorities in respect of administrative 
matters. While analyzing the data relating to various functions of headmasters it is revealed that, about 80 
per cent of respondents are not depending upon their higher authorities while functioning their duties, 
about 78 per cent respondents are not afraid of their bosses, about 76 per cent of respondents obeyed 
their higher authorities and about 88 per cent put their own efforts towards development of school 
environment. So we may conclude here that in administrative matters more or less about 80 per cent of 
respondents were functioning their roles well. 

 Role Functioning of Headmasters on Higher Authorities relating to supervision 

Table 2: Role Functioning of Headmasters on higher authorities relating to supervision 

Sl. 
No. 

Description Strongly 
agree 

Agree Uncerta
in 

Disagre
e 

Strongly 
disagree 

Total 
N=680 

1. Higher authorities 
are rarely coming to 
school 

336 
(49.41) 

162 
(23.82) 

41 
(6.03) 

102 
(15.0) 

39 
(5.74) 

680 
(100%) 

2. Higher authorities 
are visiting schools 
without prior 
information. 

308 
(45.29) 

179 
(26.33) 

54 
(7.94) 

68 
(1 0.0) 

71 
(10.44) 

680 
(100%) 

3. Authorities are not 
giving the copy of 
the inspection report 
to the headmasters. 

432 
(63.53) 

38 
(5.9) 

42 
(6.18) 

139 
(20.44) 

29 
(4.26) 

680 
(100%) 

4. Most Of the  higher 
Authorities are fault 
finding by nature 

209 
(30.34) 

193 
(28.38) 

46 
(6.76) 

134 
(19.31) 

98 
(14.41) 

680 
(100%) 

Table2 illustrates the role functioning of headmasters in connection with their higher authorities in 
respect of supervision of the schools. On analysis of the response received from the headmasters relating 
to their functioning in relation to their higher authorities on supervising the schools, it is revealed that 
about 59 to 73 per cent of respondents are agreeing or strongly agreeing on the issues like higher 
authorities’ visits to schools, visiting schools without prior information, not providing the inspection 
reports to the headmasters and fault finding ness of higher authorities. Therefore, it may be noted here 
that the respondent headmasters are functioning their roles in connection with their higher authorities in 
respect of supervising the schools up to about 70 per cent. 

 Role Functioning of Headmasters on Higher Authorities relating to academic aspects 

Table 3: Role Functioning of Headmasters on higher authorities relating toacademic aspects 

Sl. 
No. 

Description Strongly 
agree 

Agree Uncertain Disagree Strongly 
disagree 

Total 
N=680 

1. Academic development 
of the school depends 
upon the headmaster. 

443 
(65.15) 

152 
(22.35) 

32 
(4.71) 

34 
(5.0) 

19 
(2.79) 

680 
(100%) 
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2. The academic 
performance assessment 
of the students is an 
important work of the 
headmaster. 

367 
(53.97) 

180 
26.47) 

31 
(4.56) 

57 
(8.38) 

45 
(6.62) 

680 
(100%) 

3. The headmaster seeks 
suggestion from the 
higher authorities for 
academic improvement 
of the students. 

317 
(46.62) 

112 
(16.47) 

58 
(8.53) 

107 
(15.73) 

86 
(12.65) 

680 
(100%) 

4. The higher authorities 
are providing less 
orientation to the 
teachers. 

204 
(30.0) 

189 
(27.79) 

46 
(6.76) 

152 
(22.36) 

89 
(13.09) 

680 
(100%) 

Data concerning role functioning of headmasters in relation to their higher authorities relating to 
academic aspects of students are shown in Table3. Out of the response received, on the aspects of 
academic development of schools and academic performance assessment of students scored favouring 
about 80 to 87 per cent, and other aspects like seeking suggestions from higher authorities and providing 
less orientation to the teaching by the higher authorities scored favouring about 60 per cent. However, 
while considering overall role functioning of headmasters towards their higher authorities on academic 
aspects of students it is found to the extent of about 70 per cent. 

 Role Functioning of Headmasters on Higher Authorities relating to evaluation 

Table 4: Role functioning of Headmasters on higher authorities relating to evaluation 

S. No Description Strongly 
agree 

Agree Uncert
ain 

Disag
ree 

Stronglyd
isagree 

Total 
N=680 

1. Higher authorities are not 
reviewing pending official 
matters of the school. 

303 
(44.56) 

164 
(24.12) 

37 
(5.44) 

82 
(12.0
6) 

94 
(13.82) 

680 
(100%) 

2. Higher   authorities   are   
giving appreciation letter 
rarely to the headmasters 
in case of noble 
performance. 

134 
(19.71) 

98 
(14.41) 

46 
(6.76) 

209 
(30.7
4) 

193 
(28.38) 

680 
(100%) 

3. Higher authorities are not 
always impartial. 

207 
(30.44) 

212 
(31.18) 

63 
(9.26) 

89 
(13.0
9) 

109 
(16.03) 

680 
(100%) 

4. Higher authorities are not 
properly evaluating the 
financial aspects of the 
school. 

338 
(49.71) 

192 
(28.24) 

54 
(7.94) 

53 
(7.79) 

43 
(6.32) 

680 
(100%) 

Table4 shows the headmasters' role functioning on their higher authorities on student’s evaluation. In 
analyzing the data it is observed that, on the matter of not reviewing the pending official matters by the 
higher authorities about 69 per cent responded agreed and strongly agreed, whereas on the issue of 
giving appreciation letters rarely by the headmasters shows disagreed and strongly disagreed by the 
respondents. On the matter of higher authorities are not always impartial only about 61 per cent 
responded agreed and strongly agreed, but whereas on the question of higher authorities are not properly 
evaluating the financial aspects of the school scored favouring about 78 per cent by the respondents. So 
from the above, it can be concluded that the overall role functioning of headmasters in relation to their 
higher authorities on students evaluation matters is to the extent of about 65 per cent. 

 Role Functioning of Headmasters on Higher Authorities relating to societal aspects 
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Table 5: Role Functioning of Headmasters on higher authorities relating to soc1e.taI aspect s 

S.No
. 

Description Strongly 
agree 

Agree Uncert
ain 

Disagre
e 

Strongly 
disagree 

Total 
N=680 

1. Higher authorities are 
bureaucratic in their 
approach to 
administration 

438 
(64.41) 

109 
(16.03) 

42 
(6.18) 

43 
(6.32) 

48 
(7.06) 

680 
(100%) 

2. Higher authorities are 
dictatorial by nature. 

446 
(65.59) 

107 
(15.74) 

39 
(5.74} 

53 
(7. 79) 

35 
(5.15) 

680 
(100%) 

3. Higher authorities are not 
listening the grievance 
redressal of headmasters 
and teachers patiently 
always. 

206 
(30.29) 

269 
(39.57) 

55 
(8.09) 

64 
(9.41) 

78 
(11.47) 

680 
(100%) 

4. Most of the higher 
authorities are not  
dynamic  in  the  matters  
of school administration 

338 
(45.29) 

179 
(26.32) 

31 
(4.56) 

73 
(10.74) 

89 
(13.09) 

680 
(100%) 

Table5 shows role functioning of headmasters on higher authorities relating to societal aspects. In 
analyzing the data it is found that, on the matters of higher authorities bureaucratic approach and 
dictatorial nature show agreeing or strongly agreeing by the respondents to the extent of about 80 per 
cent; whereas on the issues of not listening the grievance by the higher authorities and most of the higher 
authorities are not dynamic have shown agreeing and strongly agreeing to the extent of 71 per cent. 
Hence, from the above headmasters ‘role functioning on societal aspects towards their higher authorities 
found to the extent of about 75 per cent. 

 

V. CONCLUSION 

The role perception and functioning of headmasters concerning their higher authorities relating to 
administrative, supervisory, academic, evaluative and societal aspects are found 80 - 90 per cent and 60-
75 per cent respectively.In a rapidly changing work environment, like other business and industrial 
organizations, the educational institutions also face the challenge of how to manage the activities towards 
achieving organizational effectiveness. The educational institutions are growing in massive rate. 
Managing the educational institutions as well as educational systems are becoming more complex day by 
day. Management of education comprises planning, organizing, coordinating, controlling, learning, 
teaching, knowledge building, training and orientation of various resources, etc. The managers play key 
roles in organisational functioning. Effective management by the managers of any organization depends 
upon the extent of perception as well as functioning about their duties and responsibilities. This also 
depends on the organizational climate, financial strength of the organization, managers' leadership 
behaviours, training and skill development of managers, competency and attitudes towards profession, 
etc. In the present study attempts have been made to find out the role of educational managers in Delhi 
NCR. 
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