

EFFECTIVENESS OF HEADMASTERS ON HIGHER AUTHORITIES WORKING AT SECONDARY LEVEL IN DELHI NCR

Dr. Dinesh Pandey, ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR, Department of Education, Mangalayatan University, Aligarh, (Uttar Pradesh)

Dr. Poonam Madan, ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR, Department of Education, Himalayan University, Ita Nagar (Arunachal Pradesh)

ABSTRACT- Secondary education begins to expose students to the differentiated roles of science, the humanities and social science. This is also an appropriate stage to provide children with a sense of history and national perspective and give them opportunities to understand their constitutional duties and rights as citizens. Secondary education is crucial stage of the formal school system. It is a gateway to higher education and also a vital link to the world of work. Secondary education in India is simultaneously challenged with expansion and quality. The demand for quality arises out of more than one consideration and compulsion. Due to globalization and global competitiveness, India's chance for coming within the competitive range is dependent upon the quality of her manpower. Considering the importance and the present need for quality education in secondary education sector it is also essential for effective management system. Effective management depends upon the perception and functioning of the educational managers about their duties and responsibilities. In this context, the present study has been designed to investigate in depth the role perception and functioning of educational managers.

Keywords: Secondary Education, Managers, Role Perception etc.

I. INTRODUCTION

This mutual exclusion was based on the problems of education and the National Policy for Education (1986) and the need to professionalise the educational management was emphasised. It should be noted, in reality, that management in the service industry is important, but also essential to the process of growth itself in the context of our country's development. Moreover, excellence in education management is a bare requirement in a democratic country like our own. Children in cruel numbers study at educational facilities, with lakhs of teachers and non-teachers working for them, as a large amount of money is spent on education, an effective education management system at all levels is absolutely important. An effective and sound education management system may also shape the cornerstone of good democracy.

Management of education tends to be caught up in indifference syndrome and collective exclusion. It is probably still not considered a company. Educational management is still seen as a shock of pedagogical skills at the school level and an overwhelmingly high level of subject specialisation. As you switch from administrative management to overseeing regions and broader structures such as counties, states and colleges, the situation is no different. Block and district headmasters are given promotions from the Circle Inspector to the Joint Director Rank. Either from the field of pedagogy or from the subject material are the Deputy Chairman, Joint Directing Directors, University Deputy Chancellors and Registrars. Management education and preparation are not considered a precondition for managers. Even when it comes to the state's education director, the deputy secretary and the secretary's office, IAS executives who have a record turnover, shifting from jobs, rural development and finance and what not are offered those positions. The administration of education is also not known as a specialist field of practise.

II. CONCEPT OF EDUCATIONAL MANAGEMENT

Education management is a must in a democratic country like ours. Some sufficiently driven, stable elements structured within the machinery are required to cope with changes and upheavals caused by the change of governments and survive them. Higher management of education is so fundamental to the effective functioning of democracy. Errors in a farm or plant can be found, but these can be fatal when it

comes to moulding social ideas and values. Indeed, the cornerstone for good democracy is an effective, sound system of education management.

These stuff clearly don't come on their own. They must be planning: a systemic and permanent education management structure with a theory and a vision must be created in order to feel the rights of people in young democracy. Before growth, there were minimal human needs. A person fulfils his own needs, but he has a great many needs that he is unable to fulfil by himself. He wants other people to support him. There are various types of organisations around us: social, economic, technical, administrative, political, educational, etc. An association is a group of individuals whose collective actions are intended to achieve its definite objectives. Management has to incorporate and control its operations. The word "management" in education applies to the principles below.

III. METHODOLOGY

• **Design of the Study:**The study has been designed as a descriptive survey of the duties and responsibilities of the Educational Managers working at secondary education level in Orissa in respect of their perception and functioning. For the purpose of the present study, survey method was followed, which includes administration of questionnaire and conduct of interview.

• **Samples:**For this study, 680 Schools were taken from and the findings could safely be generalized for the whole. The Schools were selected randomly and purposefully so as to cover from each category of areas such as urban, semi-urban and rural. Since schools are either Government or aided, care has been taken to include both categories of schools.

• **Data Collection:** Twenty five experts in the field of Secondary Education were interviewed and related information for the study was collected. The researcher also studied the relevant official circulars, records, brochures, booklets of different offices for the purpose of the study. The investigator personally visited 680 selected sample schools, 19 Inspectorates for collection of information from the Headmasters and Inspectors of Schools for the study.

• **Data Compilation, Analysis and Interpretation:** Information regarding various aspects of the study were collected from the Headmasters, Inspectors of Schools, Director Secondary Education, Secretary, School and Mass Education and Minister, School and Mass Education and experts with the help of rating scales and personal discussions with them. The data thus collected, were thoroughly compiled, analyzed and interpreted. For presentation of data, suitable statistical methods, such as tables, graphs, figures, etc. were used. Interpretations of quantitative as well as qualitative data were made carefully to draw the findings.

IV. RESULTS & DISCUSSION

Role Functioning of Headmasters on Higher Authorities

• Role Functioning of Headmasters on Higher Authorities relating to Administration

Table 1: Role Functioning of Headmasters on higher authorities relating to administration

Sl. No.	Description	Strongly agree	Agree	Uncertain	Disa gree	Strongly disagree	Total N=680
1.	Headmaster Is not Dependent on his higher authorities	323 (47.5)	213 (31.32)	72 (10.59)	33 (4.85)	39 (5.74)	680 (100%)
2.	Headmaster is always afraid of his boss	39 (5.74)	56 (8.23)	45 (6.62)	119 (17.5)	421 (61.09)	680 (100%)

3.	Headmaster always obeys the instruction of his higher authorities	389 (57.20)	129 (18.97)	44 (6.47)	76 (11.8)	42 (6.18)	680 (100%)
4.	Headmaster improves the school environment by his own effort.		132 (19.41)	23 (3.38)	32 (4.71)	24 (3.53)	680 (100%)

Table1 shows headmasters 'role functioning towards higher authorities in respect of administrative matters. While analyzing the data relating to various functions of headmasters it is revealed that, about 80 per cent of respondents are not depending upon their higher authorities while functioning their duties, about 78 per cent respondents are not afraid of their bosses, about 76 per cent of respondents obeyed their higher authorities and about 88 per cent put their own efforts towards development of school environment. So we may conclude here that in administrative matters more or less about 80 per cent of respondents were functioning their roles well.

• Role Functioning of Headmasters on Higher Authorities relating to supervision

SI. No.	Description	Strongly agree	Agree	Uncerta in	Disagre e	Strongly disagree	Total N=680
1.	Higher authorities are rarely coming to school	336 (49.41)	162 (23.82)	41 (6.03)	102 (15.0)	39 (5.74)	680 (100%)
2.	Higher authorities are visiting schools without prior information.	308 (45.29)	179 (26.33)	54 (7.94)	68 (1 0.0)	71 (10.44)	680 (100%)
3.	Authorities are not giving the copy of the inspection report to the headmasters.	432 (63.53)	38 (5.9)	42 (6.18)	139 (20.44)	29 (4.26)	680 (100%)
4.	Most Of the higher Authorities are fault finding by nature	209 (30.34)	193 (28.38)	46 (6.76)	134 (19.31)	98 (14.41)	680 (100%)

Table 2: Role Functioning of Headmasters on higher authorities relating to supervision

Table2 illustrates the role functioning of headmasters in connection with their higher authorities in respect of supervision of the schools. On analysis of the response received from the headmasters relating to their functioning in relation to their higher authorities on supervising the schools, it is revealed that about 59 to 73 per cent of respondents are agreeing or strongly agreeing on the issues like higher authorities' visits to schools, visiting schools without prior information, not providing the inspection reports to the headmasters and fault finding ness of higher authorities. Therefore, it may be noted here that the respondent headmasters are functioning their roles in connection with their higher authorities in respect of supervising the schools up to about 70 per cent.

• Role Functioning of Headmasters on Higher Authorities relating to academic aspects

Table 3: Role Functioning of Headmasters on higher authorities relating toacademic aspects

Sl.	Description	Strongly	Agree	Uncertain	Disagree	Strongly	Total
No.		agree				disagree	N=680
1.	Academic development	443	152	32	34	19	680
	of the school depends upon the headmaster.	(65.15)	(22.35)	(4.71)	(5.0)	(2.79)	(100%)

2.	The academic performance assessment of the students is an important work of the headmaster.	367 (53.97)	180 26.47)	31 (4.56)	57 (8.38)	45 (6.62)	680 (100%)
3.	The headmaster seeks suggestion from the higher authorities for academic improvement of the students.	317 (46.62)	112 (16.47)	58 (8.53)	107 (15.73)	86 (12.65)	680 (100%)
4.	The higher authorities are providing less orientation to the teachers.	204 (30.0)	189 (27.79)	46 (6.76)	152 (22.36)	89 (13.09)	680 (100%)

Data concerning role functioning of headmasters in relation to their higher authorities relating to academic aspects of students are shown in Table3. Out of the response received, on the aspects of academic development of schools and academic performance assessment of students scored favouring about 80 to 87 per cent, and other aspects like seeking suggestions from higher authorities and providing less orientation to the teaching by the higher authorities scored favouring about 60 per cent. However, while considering overall role functioning of headmasters towards their higher authorities on academic aspects of students it is found to the extent of about 70 per cent.

• Role Functioning of Headmasters on Higher Authorities relating to evaluation

S. No	Description	Strongly agree	Agree	Uncert ain	Disag ree	Stronglyd isagree	Total N=680
1.	Higher authorities are not reviewing pending official matters of the school.	303 (44.56)	164 (24.12)	37 (5.44)	82 (12.0 6)	94 (13.82)	680 (100%)
2.	Higher authorities are giving appreciation letter rarely to the headmasters in case of noble performance.	134 (19.71)	98 (14.41)	46 (6.76)	209 (30.7 4)	193 (28.38)	680 (100%)
3.	Higher authorities are not always impartial.	207 (30.44)	212 (31.18)	63 (9.26)	89 (13.0 9)	109 (16.03)	680 (100%)
4.	Higher authorities are not properly evaluating the financial aspects of the school.	338 (49.71)	192 (28.24)	54 (7.94)	53 (7.79)	43 (6.32)	680 (100%)

Table 4: Role functioning of Headmasters on higher authorities relating to evaluation

Table4 shows the headmasters' role functioning on their higher authorities on student's evaluation. In analyzing the data it is observed that, on the matter of not reviewing the pending official matters by the higher authorities about 69 per cent responded agreed and strongly agreed, whereas on the issue of giving appreciation letters rarely by the headmasters shows disagreed and strongly disagreed by the respondents. On the matter of higher authorities are not always impartial only about 61 per cent responded agreed and strongly agreed, but whereas on the question of higher authorities are not properly evaluating the financial aspects of the school scored favouring about 78 per cent by the respondents. So from the above, it can be concluded that the overall role functioning of headmasters in relation to their higher authorities on students evaluation matters is to the extent of about 65 per cent.

• Role Functioning of Headmasters on Higher Authorities relating to societal aspects

S.No	Description	Strongly agree	Agree	Uncert ain	Disagre e	Strongly disagree	Total N=680
1.	Higher authorities are bureaucratic in their approach to administration	438 (64.41)	109 (16.03)	42 (6.18)	43 (6.32)	48 (7.06)	680 (100%)
2.	Higher authorities are dictatorial by nature.	446 (65.59)	107 (15.74)	39 (5.74}	53 (7. 79)	35 (5.15)	680 (100%)
3.	Higher authorities are not listening the grievance redressal of headmasters and teachers patiently always.	206 (30.29)	269 (39.57)	55 (8.09)	64 (9.41)	78 (11.47)	680 (100%)
4.	Most of the higher authorities are not dynamic in the matters of school administration	338 (45.29)	179 (26.32)	31 (4.56)	73 (10.74)	89 (13.09)	680 (100%)

Table 5: Role Functioning of Headmasters on higher authorities relating to soc1e.tal aspect s

Table5 shows role functioning of headmasters on higher authorities relating to societal aspects. In analyzing the data it is found that, on the matters of higher authorities bureaucratic approach and dictatorial nature show agreeing or strongly agreeing by the respondents to the extent of about 80 per cent; whereas on the issues of not listening the grievance by the higher authorities and most of the higher authorities are not dynamic have shown agreeing and strongly agreeing to the extent of 71 per cent. Hence, from the above headmasters 'role functioning on societal aspects towards their higher authorities found to the extent of about 75 per cent.

V. CONCLUSION

The role perception and functioning of headmasters concerning their higher authorities relating to administrative, supervisory, academic, evaluative and societal aspects are found 80 - 90 per cent and 60-75 per cent respectively. In a rapidly changing work environment, like other business and industrial organizations, the educational institutions also face the challenge of how to manage the activities towards achieving organizational effectiveness. The educational institutions are growing in massive rate. Managing the educational institutions as well as educational systems are becoming more complex day by day. Management of education comprises planning, organizing, coordinating, controlling, learning, teaching, knowledge building, training and orientation of various resources, etc. The managers play key roles in organizational functioning. Effective management by the managers of any organization depends upon the extent of perception as well as functioning about their duties and responsibilities. This also depends on the organizational climate, financial strength of the organization, managers' leadership behaviours, training and skill development of managers, competency and attitudes towards profession, etc. In the present study attempts have been made to find out the role of educational managers in Delhi NCR.

REFERENCES

- [1]. Özgenel, Mustafa &Mert, Pınar. (2019). The Role of Teacher Performance in School Effectiveness. 4. 417-434. 10.35826/ijets.
- [2]. Satriadi. (2016). PengaruhKepemimpinanKepalaSekolahTerhadapKinerja Guru. Jurnal Benefita,1(3),(123-133).
- [3]. Webster, M. D. (2017). Philosophy of Technology Assumptions in Educational Technology Leadership.Educational Technology & Society, 20(1), pp. 25–36.
- [4]. Wallace Foundation. (2013). The school principal as leader: Guiding schools to better teaching and learning. The Wallace Foundation. Retrieved from www.wallacefoundation.org

- [5]. Asmani, M.J. (2014). Tips MembangunKomunitasBelajar di Sekolah. Jogjakarta: Diva Press.
- [6]. Smith, B. H. (2013). School-based Character Education in The United States.in Childhood Education, pp. 350–355.
- [7]. Dreiss, L. M. et al. (2017). Adaptive Management as an Effective Strategy : Interdisciplinary Perceptions for Natural Resources Management. Environmental Management. Springer US, pp. 218–229.
- [8]. Paul Monroe (1913): Educational Technology and Management, L. La/ Book Depot, Meerut (UP.), 2005.
- [9]. Annual Report (2011-12) of Department of Education, Government of Delhi.
- [10]. Archana, K. (2018), Role of SMC members in the Educational Development of Senior Secondary Schools of Bihar, Educational Science Review, Vol.10, No.1, January 2018, pp.65-71
- [11]. Government of India (2014). Framework for implementation of RMSA
- [12]. Khanal, P. (2013), Community participation in schooling in Nepal: a disjunction between policy intention and policy implementation, Asia Pacific Journal of Education, Vol. 33, No. 3.
- [13]. Kumar, K. & Singh, P. (2016). Quality Education and management of Public Schools in Bihar (India), International Journal of Humanities and Social Science, Vol.6, No.9, September 2016, pp.128-134
- [14]. Might KojoAbreh (2017), Involvement of School Management Committees in School Based Management: An Experiences from two districts of Ghana
- [15]. Rout, S. K (2014), Functioning of School Management Committee in Rural Elementary School: A Case Study.